
~otdC0 G Q S M ~ ~ ~~ A ENDA RE UE T FOR 
~ ~--=;:_ =- ~ THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

~'<-r! ~//c sc'(\.o MEETING DATE 2020-06-23 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

ITEM No.: AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 

I 1----------------------~ Time 
HH-1 CATEGORY HH. OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL ~======~ 

DEPARTMENT Office o the General Counsel I f I Open Agenda 

. ® Yes Q No 

ontract Renewals: Deputy General Counsels, Assistant General Counsels and Admlnfstralive Counsel 

pprove the amendments to Employment Agreements for Deputy General Counsels Marylin C. Batista and Robert Paul Vignola; Assistant General Counsels 

homas C. Cooney, Douglas G. Griffin, Kathelyn Jacques-Adams, Susan J. Hofstetter, Eric W. Abend, Maya A. Moore, and Administrative Counsel Andrew B. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

lrhe current agreements with the Deputy General Counsels and Assistant General Counsels expire on June 30, 2020. 
lsee Supporting Docs for continuation of Summary Explanation and Background. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

Q Goal 1: High Quality Instruction O Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment @ Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

lrhe estimated financial impact for the 2% salary increase will generate a payroll cost of approximately $28,714 for the 2019-2020 school year, including fringe 
benefits. The source of funds is the General Counsel's department budget. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Summary Explanation and Background (2) Twelfth Amendment to Agreement - M. Batista (3) Twelfth Amendment to Agreement - R. 

Vignola (4) Twelfth Amendment to Agreement - T. Cooney (5) Sixth Amendment to Agreement - D. Griffin (6) Fifth Amendment to Agreement 
- K. Jacques-Adams (7) Fourth Amendment to Agreement - S. Hofstetter (8) Second Amendment to Agreement - E. Abend (9) First 
Amendment to Agreement - M. Moore (10) First Amendment to Agreement-A. Carrabis 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Barbara J. Myick, Esq. 

Name: (For Official School Board Reccrds Office Only) 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 

'Barbara J. Myrick - General Counsel I 
Si nature 

Barbara J. Myrick 
6/16/2020, 11:31:05 AM 

ec ronic rgna ure 
Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWR/ BJM:jcf 

Phone: 754-321-2050 

Phone: 

Approved In Open JUN 2 3 2020 
Board Meeting On: ________ .._ __ 

By: 



HH-1 Contract Renewals: Deputy and 
Assistant General Counsels 
06/23/20 RSBM 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND 

The current agreements with the two Deputy General Counsels and, six Assistant General Counsels and 
the Administrative Counsel expire on June 30, 2020. Attached to the agenda item are proposed renewals 
for the term of one year ending June 30, 2021 including salary adjustments consistent with the same 
percentage and terms awarded to 12-month administrative employees. 

Salary increases for the Deputy and Assistant General Co4nsels, when given, are at the time of their 
contract renewal. Increases are for the previous fiscal year and are retroactive, in the same manner as 
provided by SBBC to its 12-month administrative personnel. 

The General Counsel recommends the renewal of these agreements with the salary adjustments. 



TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 23rd day of June 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

MARYLIN C. BATISTA 
(hereinafter referred to as "BATISTA" 

or 
"DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL") 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and BATISTA entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or 

about October 7, 2008 (hereinafter "Employment Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on September I, 

2009, September 21, 2010, October 18,201 I, May 21, 2013, June 24, 2014, May 19, 2015, June 

21, 2016; June 13, 2017; June 26, 2018; February 5, 2019 and June 25, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

T'°"'Clfth Ameridmm110Emplo)·mcn1 Agrctmcnt 
Dq,ury General Counsel Ma,ylin C. Batista 

Page 1 of 4 



I . RECITALS. 

2. 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

EMPLOYMENT AND TERM. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment 

Agreement: 

SBBC hereby employs BATISTA as DEPUTY GENERAL 
COUNSEL. and BA TI STA hereby accepts and agrees to 
such employment. for an additional year, commencing July 
1. 2020 and ending June 30. 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION. 

4. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(A): 

A. Salarv / Compensation. For services rendered by the 
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement, SBBC shall pay to and provide for the 
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL's salary for the 
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school year. 

OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and 

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2-3 i of 1v'~ , 
2020. 

Twelfth AmC11dment to EmplO)'men1 Agr«mcn1 
IHpury Gmeral Counsc-( Muylin C. Batista 

Page 2 of 4 



• I, 

·, . 

.. . 
ForSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD 

: -½.ITEST: . · 

~~ 
::UN~ 

DONN . KORN, C ai 

Schools 

Twelfth Amendmen1 lo Employmcnl Agreemcnl 
Deputy General Counsel Marylin C. Ba1ista 

Page3 of 4 



_____ ) 
COUNTY OF Yv-vo_,it ) 

For BATISTA~ , , 

By:_~---'-'---=-=----­
MARYLIN C. BATISTA 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [9'physical presence 

or □ online notarization, this iSJA of ju(\,{_ 2020 by MARYLIN C. BATISTA, 

who is{personally known)o me or who has produced ___________ as 

identification. 

[Notary Seal] 

SANDI A. JOSHUA 
MY COMMISSION #GG147875 

EXPIRES: OCT 02, 2021 
Bonded through 1st State Insurance 

T1,1i,~lfth Amendment 10 Employment Agnxment 
[)q,uty General Counsel Muylin C. Batista 

Page 4 of 4 

-h,cOkQ~i~ 
Signature - Notary Pul:ilic 

S°PhC\r 4 . J~h_t,tA 
Notary's Printed Name 

My Commission Expires: )O I OJ Id I 



TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 23rd day of June 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

whose principal place of business is 
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

ROBERT PAUL VIGNOLA 
(hereinafter referred to as "VIGNOLA" 

or 
"DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL") 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and VIGNOLA entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or 

about October 7, 2008 (hereinafter "Employment Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on September I , 

2009, September 21 , 2010, October 18, 2011 , May 21 , 2013, June 24, 2014, May 19, 2015, June 

21 , 2016, June 13, 2017, June 26, 2018, Febmary 5, 2019, and June 25, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties munially desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and munial agreements herein 

provided, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

Twelfth Alucn'U"nC'nl to Emplo)lllcnt Apttmenl 
[xpu1y Gt>ucu.l Com15C'I RoOOt Paul ViploUI 

Page 1 of 4 



RECITALS. 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM. 

The following should be added to substinited as of the Employment Agreement: 

SBBC hereby employs VIGNOLA as DEPUTY 
GENERAL COUNSEL, and VIGNOLA hereby accepts 
and agrees to such employment, for an additional year, 
commencing July I, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(A): 

A. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the 
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement, SBBC shall pay to and provide for the 
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL' s salarv for the 
2019-2020 school vear shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school year. 

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and 

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2> cfay of ~.r~ , 

2020. 

Twelfth Amendmiern ro E1npto;1ncn1 A[lr«m~ t 
Depucy Genernl Counsel Rolx-11 P•ml Vi~mola 

Page 2 of 4 



Schools 

Twtlflh Arneudu..ent to Emplo)ineul Ap:rtttnfflt 
Dt-puty Geuc,111 ConnS(I R~l Paul Vitmoln 

ForSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ByD~RN~ 

Page 3 of 4 



For VIGNOLA 

--'--!..><L...!=-:...;:.-"----) 

COUNTY OF '"&-a\\Jt\.,d ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of l'&.physical presence 

or D online notarization, this \~ of -J½,~ , 2020 by ROBERT PAUL VIGNOLA, who 

o me or who has produced as identification. -------,-------
[Notary Seal] 

SANDI A. JOSHUA 
MY COMMISSION #GG147875 

EXPIRES: OCT 02, 2021 
Bonded Ill rough 1st Stat a Insurance 

Tw~lnh Amendmtnt ro Emplo;1nffll AECf~meu1 
DC'pnty GC'ueral Coumel Rob-crt Paul Vipioln 

Page 4 of 4 

~a-ex ~ /I J A 0 

Signature - Notary~ 

~-, ~ · JoGhug, 
Notary's Printed Name 

My Commission Expires: { 0 J O 'd-/ ~ ·f 



TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 23rd day of June 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

whose principal place of business is 
600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

and 

THOMAS C. COONEY 

(hereinafter referred to as "COONEY" 
or 

"ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL") 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and COONEY entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or 

about June 25, 2008 (hereinafter " Employment Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on September I, 

2009, September 21 , 2010, October 18, 2011 , May 21, 2013, June 24, 2014, May 19, 2015, June 

21 , 2016, June 13, 2017, June 26, 2018, February 5, 2019, and June 25, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

Twelfth Ammdmen110 Employme111 Agreement 
Ass:is1an1 General Counsc( Thomas C. Cooney 

Page 1 of 4 



I. RECITALS. 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment 

Agreement: 

SBBC hereby employs COONEY as ASSISTANT 
GENERAL COUNSEL. and COONEY hereby accepts and 
agrees to such employment. for an additional year, 
commencing July I. 2020 and ending June 30. 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B): 

B. Salary I Compensation. For services rendered by the 
ASSIST ANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement. SBBC shall pav to and provide for the 
ASSIST ANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL's salarv for the 
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school year. 

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and 

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this dy of ~ , 

2020. 

Twelfth Amcndmeru 10 Emplo)'mcnt Agrecmenl 
Assista.nl General Counsel Thomas C. Cooney 

Page 2 of 4 



• l .. ' 

/ ~ 
. 

ROBERT W. RUNCIE, Supermtendent of 
Schools 

ForSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 

::~ oONAP.KORN,Char 

Twdfth Amcndmttit to Employment Agreement 
Assistant GtneraJ Couns.el Thomas C. Cooney 

Page 3 of 4 



Witnesses: 

~ ~cG§ 
t1/ STATWF ,Clo,-;,,(,, ) 

COUNTY OF lkut12cL ) 

For COONEY 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means o}ef' physical presence 

or □ on line notarization, this~ of-..~,-,l'-< .... '-< ... 11(1c---_,, 2020 by THOMAS C. COONEY, 

who is personally known to me or who has produced as 

identification. 

[Notary Seal] 

JOANNE C. FRITZ 
Commission# GG 950747 

Expires April 28, 2024 
SondedTllnl Boooe!Nolaty Seim!, 

Twelfth Ammdmcnl to Empfo)'mcnt Agreement 
Ass:ista.nt General Counsel Thomas C. Cooney 

Notary's Printed Name 

My Commission Expires: t> '7'-l.1-Z.02. y 

Page 4 of 4 



SIXTH AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 23 rd day of June 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as ·'SBBC'"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

and 

DOUGLAS G. GRIFFIN 
(hereinafter refe1Ted to as ·'GRIFFIN'" or 
"ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL'') 

whose principal place of business is 
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fo1t Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and GRIFFIN entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or 

about January 22, 2014 (hereinafter ·'Employment Agreement' '); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on May 19. 

20 I 5, June 21 , 2016, June 13,201 7, June 26, 2018, and June 25, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set forth herein; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

I. RECITALS. 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

Si'llh ,\m..:ndnwnt to Employment J\gJ('('nlt'nt 
,\ ssis1,1nt Cr.:1h•r:d (\)unsd Dougl:i.-; G Gnffin 

Page 1 of 4 



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment 

Agreement: 

SBBC hereby emplovs GRIFFrN as ASSISTANT 
GENERAL COUNSEL. and GRIFFIN hereby accepts and 
agrees to such emplovment. for an additional year. 
commencing Julv I. 2020 and ending June 30. 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION. 

4. 

The fo llo,.ving should be substituted as paragraph 4(8): 

B. Salarv / Compensation. For services rendered bv the 
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement. SBBC shall pay to and provide for the 
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salarv and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL's salarv for the 
2019-2020 school vear shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school vear. 

OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the patt ies hereto have hereunto signed their names and 

J; ~ --affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2--~~ of ._,lJ'b' . 

2020. 

S1x1h r\n11;nJm,:1i1 to i:mploym..-nl ,\ gCl.'l!m~•nt 
A!>:-1s1an1 Cf\.'11Cr.1I Counsd Dou~l.1..."' G Gn!Tin 

Page 2 of 4 



•.· · .. 

Schools 

S"1h 1\m1.'ndn11."nl 10 Cmpfoymcnl :\ grcem~·nt 
i\~ 1st;m1 Gl' tll' r,'ll Counsd Dou~l.1s G Gnffm 

ForSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Page 3 of 4 



For GRIFFIN 

Witnesses: By·~ ·oouAGv6RTFF1N 

COUNTY OF~n5hlC\vz:-I ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of B'physical presence 

or □ online notarization, this IS--#\ of J4t'\.--e..., , 2020 by DOUGLAS G. GRIFFIN, 

who iscJSersonally kno\i0) to me or who has produced as 

identification. 

[Notary Seal] 

SANDI A. JOSHUA 
MY COMMISSION #GG147875 

EXPIRES: ocr02 2021 
Bonded Ill rough 1st 5,..'.. I 

""" nsurance 

S1,d1 ,\na·ndmenl to l:mployml!'nt ,\ grccn1tnt 
,\ ssi$1am G..·nC"r;tl Counsel Oougl35 G Guffin 

Jm'\dz,'Q~ 
Signature - Notary Public 

SDrd.1 ?l . JoSh u_q 

Notary's Printed Name 

My Commission Expires: JO/ O'd-/ di 

Page 4 of 4 



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 23rd day of June 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

whose principal place of business is 
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

and 

KATHEL YN JACQUES-ADAMS 
(hereinafter referred to as "JACQUES-ADAMS" or 

"ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL") 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and JACQUES-ADAMS entered into an Employment Agreement, 

dated on or about May 19, 2015 (hereinafter "Employment Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on June 21, 

2016, June 13, 2017, June 26, 2018, and June 25, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein 

by reference. 

Fifth Amcndmenc lo Employment AJ;'J'""tTic:nt 
Assistant Gcn.CT:zit Counsel Kalhclyn Jacqucs•AJ.:ams 

Page 1 of 4 



2. EMPLOYMENT Al\TJ> TERM. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment 

Agreement: 

SBBC hereby employs JACQUES-ADAMS as 
ASSIST ANT GENERAL COUNSEL and JACQUES­
ADAMS hereby accepts and agrees to such employment. 
for an additional year. commencing July 1, 2020 and 
ending June 30. 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B): 

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered by the 
ASSIST ANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement. SBBC shall pay to and provide for the 
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL's salary for the 
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school year. 

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and 

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2-t, 'fay of ~~ , 
2020. 

fifih Amondmcn\ 10 Employmon1 Agrecmcn1 
Assistant G~1cral Counsel Kathcl)TI Jacques-Adams 

Page 2 of 4 



- ' 

>~ ' / . 
. l ~ 

' . . . , . 

ROBERT W. RUNCIE, Superintendent of 
Schools 

ForSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD :~UNT~~ 
DONN~hair 

AND LEGAL 

Page 3 of 4 
Fifth Amendment to Employment Agrc.."Cmcnl 
AssisLmt GcnCTUl Counsel K:.tthclyn Jacques.Adams 



Witnesses: 

TATE OF &.,.,·d's 

COUNTY OF Mo(dac/ 

) 

) 

For JACQUES-ADAMS 

By:~--;t/xt:M 
KA(LYNJ CQ AMS 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ~hysical presence 

or □ online notarization, this L of ~v-+~->CL.ti=e..=-----' 2020 by KATHEL YN JACQUES-

ADAMS, who is personally known to me or who has produced _...L/l...:....;.a(,r ________ _ 

as identification. 

[Notary Seal] 

Firth Amcridmcnl lo Emptoymcnt Agreement 
AssisWll General Counsel K:.llhclyn JaC(\ucs-Adams 

JOANNE C. FRITZ 
CommisSlon # GG 950747 

Expires April 28, 2024 
Bandedllfue.JdgelllclatYSerw:es 

Page4of4 

Notary's Printed Name 

My Commission Expires: ~'"/-Z!-ll>'l-'I 



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 23rd day of June 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 

whose principal place of business is 
600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

SUSAN J. HOFSTETTER 
(hereinafter referred to as ·'HOFSTETTER" or 

''ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL") 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and HOFSTETTER entered into an Employment Agreement, dated 

on or about September 7, 2016 (hereinafter "Employment Agreement'"); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on June 13, 

2017; June 26, 2018 and June 25, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided, the pa11ies hereby agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein 

by reference. 

Fot.mh Amrndmenl 10 Eniploymtflt Agr<.:ment 
Assistant Geotrill Cowutl Sus.an J. llofs:ictter 

Page I of 4 



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment 

Agreement: 

SBBC hereby emplovs HOFSTETTER as ASSISTANT 
GENERAL COUNSEL and HOFSTETTER herebv accepts 
and agrees to such emplovment, for an additional year, 
commencing July I. 2020 and ending June 30, 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(B): 

B. Salarv / Compensation. For services rendered by the 
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement. SBBC shall pay to and provide for the 
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL's salary for the 
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school year. 

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and 

d ~ --arnxed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2-b~ of .JNb , 

2020. 

Fourth i\mcndmenl to Employmi..'nt Al;fcemCflt 
;\ ss:is1ant General Couns.d Susan J. Hofstetter 

Page 2 of 4 



::-

ForSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

~ 
ROBERT w-:. RUNCIE, Superintendent of 
Schoo-ls ,- ,, · 

By /, 
DONNA P. KORN, Cnair 

By-=1,~~~---:--'-:~:-=-:-~-tt-=t-~--:-:-­

EL 

Fourth Amc:ndmenl 10 Emplo)'ment A,;11..-em1.~,u 
A~sunt Gcncr.:11 Cow,~I Sus.an J. Uofstc·ucr 

Page 3 of 4 



For HOFSTETTER 

Witnesses: By,&haJ(Jl ,JAt ft_,, 
SUSANJ.HOFSETER 

COUNTY OF /J('Dt,,1up! ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means o#physical presence 

or □ online notarization, this JL of __ ~£~n~(.~ ---' 2020 by SUSAN J. HOFSTETTER, 

who is personally known to me or who has produced as 

identi ti cation. 

[Notary Seal] 

Fourth Amc-n.dmffil to Employment ,\ J:>ri;:cmcnl 
Assisi.ant General Coun~I Sus.an I. llof~h;ncr 

~t',VP~ JO ~+<:)~··•···. ('~ 11\NNE C. FRllZ 
K K Commission# GG 950747 
~,,~ J l'.. Exs,lresApri12s,2024 

OF flO Bonded 'llvu&dgajliola,y&m::es 
Notary's Printed Name 

M y Commission Expires: a'/~U-arz .. y 

Page 4 of 4 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 23rd day of June 2020, by and bet\veen 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

ERIC W. ABEND 
(hereinafter referred to as "ABEND" or 

"ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL") 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and ABEND entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or 

about November 7, 2018 (hereinafter "Employment Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC subsequently amended the Employment Agreement on June 25, 

2019; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein 

by reference. 

Second Amendment to Enlploymenl Agrecmcn1 
Assistant General Counsel Erk W. Abend 

Page I of 4 



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment 

Agreement: 

SBBC hereby employs ABEND as ASSIST ANT 
GENERAL COUNSEL and ABEND hereby accepts and 
agrees to such emplovment. for an additional year. 
commencing July 1. 2020 and ending June 30. 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(8): 

B. Salary / Compensation. For services rendered bv the 
ASSIST ANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement. SBBC shall pay to and provide for the 
ASSIST ANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salary and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL' s salary for the 
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school year. 

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and 

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 2-3 i of -6J~ , 
2020. 

Second Amendmcn1 10 Employmfflt Agreement 
Assisunt Gem:ral Counsel Eric W. Abend 

Page 2 of 4 



,· ~~­
/: : ;2:· 

. ~· ~: .... . .. ' • 

·.~-': ·:-~· · ·: ,.:,;) 

ForSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ROBERT W. RQNCIE, Superinten ent of 
SclJools ·:, · · 

Second Amcndmenl to Employment Agreement 
Assiswit General Counsel Eric W. Abend 

Page 3 of 4 



For ASSIST ANT GENERAL COUNSEL 

By:_~-~-~--
ERIC W. ABEND 

Witnesses: 

Pio/Jot.. ) 
COUNTY OF 8~ ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before. me by means o,W physical presence 

or □ online notarization, this L of_..,.~,._J=u~:t,=t...,__ __ ~, 2020 by ERIC W. ABEND, who is 

personally known to me or who has produced --11-f~/I _____ ___ as identification. 

[Notary Seal] 

·JOANNE C. FRITZ 
Commission# GG 950747 

Expires Aj'.lril 28, 2024 
l!Mdodlllru Budget Nolary Serricel 

Second Amendment to Employment Agreement 
Assistant General Couns.el Eric- W. Abend 

Notary's Printed Name 

My Commission Expires: (} '/-Z~-Z.'bZ.j 

Page 4 of 4 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of this 23rd day of June 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as ·'SBBC'), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

MAY A A. MOORE 
(hereinafter referred to as "MOORE" or 
''ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL'') 

whose principal place of business is 
600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and MOORE entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on or 

about October 2, 20 19 (hereinafter ·'Employment Agreement'"); and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided, the parties hereby agree as fo llows: 

1. RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein 

by reference. 

f'irst Amtndm-tn110 l::'.mploymcn1 Agrttn1tt1t 
Assuunl C'lfflcnl Counsel :\t:l)•• A ~loort 

Page I of 4 



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM. 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment 

Agreement: 

SBBC hereby employs MOORE as ASSISTANT 
GENERAL COUNSEL and MOORE herebv accepts and 
agrees to such emplovment. for an additional year. 
commencing July I. 2020 and ending June 30. 2021. 

3. COMPENSATION 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(8): 

B. Salary I Compensation. For services rendered bv the 
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement. SBBC shall pav to and provide for the 
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL the salarv and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL's salarv for the 
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative emplovees for the 2019-2020 school year. 

4. OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed reir names and 

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this 23~ of ~-

2020. 

firs1 Ani~dmenl to Emplo)·ment Agrci:ment 
Assistant Gc-ncr:il Counsel M;;,)·a A Moore 

Page 2 of 4 



For SBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

. ' f 
Schools .. • 

Page 3 of 4 

firsc Am~dntenl to l;mploymcnl Agre~r,1cn1 
Assistanl Gent-rJ.I Counsel M.1)'3 A. Moore 



For ASSIST ANT GENERAL COUNSEL 

ST A TE OF 1= I Of\ o lC~ ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ~hysical presence 

or D online notarization, this IS.µ-_ of..;;::~::;..:;;_-_\'\L ____ _, 2020 by MAY A A. MOORE, who 

is4iersonally knowajo me or who has produced _ ___ _______ as identification. 

~ L ~ (1 ~k_v~ [Notary Seal] 

SANDI A. JOSHUA 
Mi COMMISSION #GG147875 

EJ(plRES: OCT02, 2021 
Bonded ttlrougi 1st State Insurance 

Firn Amcndmcn110 Employment As,eemen1 
AU.Stant General Counsel ~t.ya A. Moort 

Page 4 of 4 

Signature - Notary~ 

S'ar'Cf1 A. JoShu.A 
Notary's Printed Name 

My Commission Expires: / D ( D~ f ..o. I 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT is made and 
entered into as of thi~day of ~,,c.. 2020. by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as --sBBC'), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

ANDREW B. CARRABIS 
(hereinafter referred to as ·'CARRABIS'" or 

.. ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL"') 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33301 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, SBBC and CARRABIS entered into an Employment Agreement, dated on 

or about October 2. 20 19 (hereinafter --Employment Agreement .. ); and 

WHEREAS, the current term of employment expires on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the term of employment for an 

additional year as set fo11h herein. 

NOW THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements herein 

provided. the parties hereby agree as fo llows: 

l. RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein 

by re ference. 

Firsl ,\t1h.'f'ldn1tnt hl Entplo} "11r,,'ftl Ai;t('c'ntn'II 

Ad1n1R1"-lr.lll\~ Counsel ,-\ndrt"- 0 C:ur3bas 

Page I of 4 



2. EMPLOYMENT AND TERM. 

The fo llowing should be substituted as paragraph 2 of the Employment 

Agreement: 

3. 

4. 

SBBC herebv emplovs CARRA BIS as 
ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL and CARRABIS hereby 
accepts and agrees to such emplovment. for an additional 
year. commencing Julv I. 2020 and ending June 30. 2021. 

COMPENSATION 

The following should be substituted as paragraph 4(8): 

B. Salarv / Compensation. For services rendered bv the 
ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL pursuant to this 
Agreement. SBBC shall pav to and provide for the 
ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL the salary and other 
benefits described in this Agreement. 

The ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL's salarv for the 
2019-2020 school year shall be adjusted consistent with the 
same percentage and terms awarded to its 12-month 
administrative employees for the 2019-2020 school vear. 

OTHER PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. 

Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Employment 

Agreement as amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto signed their names and 

affixed their seals at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this Z..3 'fay of ~~ 
2020. 

r 1r~t AnH.-nJnient 10 Eruplo)n,-.'f'lt Ai;rttmdlt 

,\drmms11311,-.· Counsd Andi(\\ 0 C:uuht.s 

Page 2 of 4 



For ADMINISTRATIVE COUNSEL 

-----'-_..____) 

COUNTY OF gro..-uc:.rc/ ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of p{ physical presence 

or □ on line notarization, this lft!.__ of -:f u//E' 2020 by ANDREW B. CARRABIS, who is 

~ rsonally known to~ r who has produced -------,---i----

[Notary Seal] 

f irst Amendment to Employment Agreemcnl 
Administrati\'c Counsel Andrew D. Canabis 

Page 4 of 4 

Signature - Nota u lie 

1/-ndra s-. Jo011!,r 
Notary's Printed Name 

My Commission Expires: _ __ _ 



-:-..;: 
ROBERT W. RUNCIE, Superinten ent of 
Schools · 

,, 

ForSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA ByD~t:F 

By-->..1,....=..---=----===t--""---1,1-+----
ENERAL 

NSEL 

Page 3 of 4 

i:us1 ,\ nll'rl<lmcnt to Emplo~·mffll ,\ gtN-mcnt 
1\ dm1111m:111w Counsel ,.\ndr~w IJ. C-,mab1s 


